

No. 19-13242

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRADLEY VARNER, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DOMETIC CORPORATION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida,  
Civil Action No. 16-22482-Civ-Scola

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

Allison M. Zieve  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Public Citizen

February 6, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Rule 23 does not include an administrative feasibility threshold. ....	5
II. The district court’s approach, if affirmed, would harm consumers without advancing any legitimate countervailing interest.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	16
CETIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,*

521 U.S. 591 (1997).....5, 7

*Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,*

302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....13

*Brecher v. Republic of Argentina,*

806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) .....4

\* *Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,*

844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) .....4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 16

*Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.,*

784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....4, 12

*Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,*

727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....4, 14

*Carriuolo v. General Motors Co.,*

823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) .....3

*In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia,*

795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015) .....4

*Daniels v. Hollister Co.,*

113 A.3d 796 (N.J. App. 2015) .....13

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Koro of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 9
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Langan v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 897 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	10
* <i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 15, 16
<i>Palmer v. Gentek Building Products, Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 552 (N.D. 2019) .....	14
<i>Papasan v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3317750 (S.D. Fl. 2019).....	3, 8, 11
<i>In re Petrobras Securities</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Rikos v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	5

<i>Sandusky Wellness Center, LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Seeligson v. Devon Energy Production Co.</i> , 761 F. App'x 329 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 837 F.2d 441 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>United States v. Spoor ex rel. Louise Paxton Gallagher Revocable Trust</i> , 838 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	6, 7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)(A) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee’s notes to 1966 amendment.....	16
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> (2004).....	10, 12
<i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (11th ed. 2014) .....	4
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1997) .....	7
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical. L. Stud. 811 (2010) .....	15
William Rubenstein, et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	3, 7
Geoffrey C. Shaw, Note, <i>Class Ascertainability</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2354 (2015) .....	9
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> (2016), <a href="http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf">http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_ Securities_Trends_Report_NERA.pdf</a> .....	15
